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Executive Summary

The National Core Indicators(NCI) are standard measures used across states to assess the
outcomes of services provided to individualsvith intellectual/developmental disabilities and

their families. Indicators address key areas of concesuch asemployment, respect/rights, service
planning, community inclusion, choice, and health and safefjhe datathat result from NCI
surveys are often used tanform strategic planning, produce legislative reports, and prioritize
guality improvement initiatives . Many statesalso sharethe data with stakeholder groups such as
Quiality Councils and use the stakeholder feedback to help set priorities and establish policy
direction.

The NCIChild Family Surveyis administered to families who have a child witha. developmental
disability who livesT OEA /EAT EI U &<t ldast bnd seAite/othed thah Baked A
management! Not all states that participate in NCI administer the Child Family Survey on an
annual basis. Of thel6 states, District of Columbig and 22 sub-state entitieswho participated in
NCI during the2018-19 data collection cycle 12 statessubmitted a valid sample of Childcamily
Surveydata: Arizona (AZ),California (CA), Colorado (CO},ouisiana (LA),Minnesota (MN),
Missouri (MO), North Carolina (NC)Qhio (OH),Oregon (OR)South Dakota (SD), Washington
(WA) and Wisconsin (WI).This Final Report providesa summary of results based on data
submitted by June 30, 209.

The following are NCI national averages for a selection of survey items. Complete breakouts by
state for eachitem in the Child Family Survey can be found in the Results section of this report

Note: All qualified Californians with a developmental disability have both a civil right and an

individual entitlement to receive services from the California DepartmenDavelopmental Services.

#Al EEI OTEA 1 Ax |1 AT AAOAO OEAO OEA ET OAEA BPOIT AAOC
request for services and that the Department of Developmental Services begin providing services

within 120 days after intake. Thes@f OA OO OT OU OANOEOAT AT OO | AEA #AIl E
and could impact comparisons between its survey results and the results of other states.

11 #EEI A &AiEI U 30006AU AT OI A AA Aiipi AGAA & O Al ET AEOEAOAI 0Ob

iv



Respondents

Family members and/or guardians of a child who has 1/DD who
lives in their home and receives at least one public service in
addition to case management from the state DD agency.

2§ ke

14% 33% 39%

are under sary they or o always have
age 35 family the respite
AT=IR R * = senvices they
prowice poid need
support

reported services and
supports reduced out-of-
pocket expenses related to

reported an annual
househald income of 25K or
<134

e
39% 73%

care for their family member

Child with IDD.... ! 81 %
| child takes part in

0 89%
| rmale EB%

N child spends time with
: 1 I children without DD
| average age

have resources in the
community the family

Can use

take part in family-to-
family networks

community activities
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2018-19
Child
Family
Survey

14,816
families
participated

Averages:

*|Include all
participating
states

*[ata are
weighted

*AZ, CA, CO, LA,
MN, MO, NC, OH,
OR, 50, WA, Wi
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69%

Lasg
manger/service
coardinator
always respects
family’'s cholces
and opinions

43%

support workers
always have the
right
infarmation and
skills to meet
family’s needs
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feel services and
supports have
made a positive
difference far
their farmily
rrember

307 ) 7 3%
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enough
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| |
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\_ S \__change _/
C 837 [ A
A 18%
ansﬂa;y'h'rilﬂf:'::"y child with 1DD
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member helped the service plan
make the

\_ service plan )
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e &

50%

family can
always choose
or change the
agency that
provides
services

50%

73%

family can child's

always choose service

or change their providers

child’s support work

workers together to
provide
support
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Thissection providestate-by-state and national results for

demographic and survey outcomes data.

Child Family Survey Final Report: 2088 1
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Presentation of Data

In addition to basic demographic questios and questions on services and supports receivedd

survey contains six groupings of questions that probe specific areas of quality service provision
information and planning, access and delivery of services, choice and control, community
connections,satisfaction, and outcomes. Each question is constructed so the respondent selects

from either four possible responses ("always O O O Qdfsbrhetimes," "seldont never") or two

OAODPIT T OADITjTAUPs0R2 AOPT T AAT OO Al Otnhat they Gok't kbowhe | DOE |
answer to a question orthat the question is not applicable

Demographic results are shown in table for m with states listed alphabetically. Outcomes are
shown first with a chart depicting the NCI Average. The charts are followed by asséle tables
showing state outcomes and the NCI Average listed in descending order, grouped by level of
significance.

Statistical significance is taken to be at or below the .01 level. For those states that fall within the
NCI AveraggeAT CAh OEBEDOOAUAAH OO0 A Gtipdllyi difidkentérdnttheiINCIO OOA OE
Average.

States with fewer than 20 respondents to a questioare not included in tables; however, their
dataare included in the NCI Average.

Note on Significance: Statistical significance depends on both the amount by which a state differs

from the average for a givenitem andthe stdtd © OAI[ Bl A O Butheresbbyde OEAO E O.
ET OOAT AAO xEAOA 30A0A 1160 AEAEAOAT AA EOI dwn OEA A
as significantly different from the average whereas State A mot. Thelarger the sample size of a

state, the smaller the difference needs to be for it to be statistically significant

Note on NCI Averages:The NCI averages contained in thisreportdk Ox AECEOAASG 1 AAT
AAl AOI AGETT O OAxEI AAO OEA OAI AOEOGA DPi Ol AGET 1T OE
samplesizes. Priorto 2016-17, NCI averages were calculated as the simple arithmetic mean of all

state means (an approach knowna® AOAOACA 1T £ ABGAOACAOGsoqh O AT i b
be made with caution. See more about weighting in the Methodology section.

Note on language used in this report: froud AReBpor@entd OAEAOO O OEA PAO
parent or guardian) filling out thesurvey.O# EE 1 BAEZAOO O1 OEA DPAO@AI 1T OAA
the respondent is answering questions about in this survey.

Note on responses: All data are reported by the respondent based on their understanding of the
AEEI A6 O AAI T Ce3sAr geEsAndlitharddieAsges | O

Child Family Survey Final Report: 2088 1
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Demographics

Note on responses: All data are reported by the respondent based on theunderstanding of the
AEE]I A6O AAi T COAPEEAOh AEACTT OAO AT A PAOOITAI AE

Child Family Survey Final Report: 2088 1
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Child

This section provides demographic information about the child for whom the survey was completed.

Child Family Survey Final Report: 2088 2
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Tablel. More Than OneChildLiving in he Home Has IDD

State Yes \[o] N
AZ 26% 74% 170
CA 25% 75% 10,288
CO 29% 71% 191
LA 23% 7% 400
MN 30% 70% 422
MO 24% 76% 242
NC 21% 79% 200
OH 28% 2% 260
OR 23% 77% 657
SD 16% 84% 281
WA 25% 75% 293
wi 22% 78% 896
NCI Average 26% 74% 14,300
Table2./ KAf RQa ! 3S
State Age N
AZ 9.5 166
CA 11.0 10,267
CO 11.3 195
LA 6.5 403
MN 12.0 415
MO 11.2 242
NC 14.6 199
OH 11.1 268
OR 11.5 663
SD 12.1 283
WA 10.9 287
Wi 10.8 986
NCI Average 10.9 14,374

bl GAZ2YL ¢
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Table3./ KAf RQ&d DSYRSNJ

State Male ‘ Female ‘ N
AZ 64% 36% 167
CAZ? 72% 28% 10,276
CcO 62% 38% 195
LA 61% 39% 401
MN 67% 33% 416
MO 76% 24% 241
NC 62% 38% 200
OH 68% 32% 260
OR 67% 33% 654
SD 66% 34% 283
WA 62% 38% 289
WI 67% 33% 946
NCI Average 69% 31% 14,329

Tableda./ KAt RQa 5AaloAfAdlASaA

Reminder: All data are reported by the respondent basedidd S A NJ dzy RSN& GF yRAYy3 2F GKSANI FI
diagnoses and personal characteristics; categories are not mutually exclusive, therefore N is not shown.

Intellectual Mood lliness Autism Cerebral Limited or No Severe or
Disability  or Psychiatric Spectrum Vision Profound
Disorder Disorder Hearing Loss
AZ 39% 17% 57% 12% 9% 5%
CA 35% 10% 69% 10% 6% 4%
CO 68% 21% 60% 21% 18% 8%
LA 31% 11% 28% 13% 9% 6%
MN 49% 25% 56% 9% 7% 6%
MO 32% 22% 88% 9% 5% 3%
NC 62% 25% 61% 20% 11% 3%
OH 37% 24% 51% 11% 5% 4%
OR 49% 23% 53% 10% 6% 5%
SD 46% 13% 38% 14% 8% 3%
WA 44% 15% 54% 10% 11% 8%
WI 45% 20% 51% 10% 7% 5%
NCI Average 38% 16% 61% 11% 6% 4%
2#¢1 AAAAA OAODPI T OA TPOEIT Oi 6EAO6N OEI OA juq AAOCAG AOA 11 06 ETAI

Child Family Survey Final Report: 2088 4
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Tabledb./ KAt RQ& (Bohtilked)A f A G A S &

Reminder: All data are reported by thel5 & LI2 Y RSy G o6+ SR 2y GKSANI dzyRSNRGIF yYRAY 3
diagnoses and personal characteristics; categories are not mutually exclusive, therefore N is not shown.

Brain Injury Seizure Chemical Down  Prader-Willi Fetal Alcohol

Disorder or Dependency Syndrome Syndrome Spectrum

Neurological Disorder

Problem

AZ 6% 19% 2% 12% 0% 1% 28%
CA 5% 14% 0% 9% 0% 1% 17%
CO 15% 43% 1% 6% 0% 4% 45%
LA 9% 21% 2% 9% 1% 1% 30%
MN 7% 24% 0% 13% 1% 4% 34%
MO 5% 18% 0% 2% 0% 0% 26%
NC 7% 25% 1% 16% 1% 1% 20%
OH 5% 20% 0% 9% 1% 3% 36%
OR 8% 21% 1% 12% 0% 8% 30%
SD 10% 26% 0% 24% 1% 2% 31%
WA 6% 20% 1% 14% 0% 1% 27%
wi 9% 22% 0% 14% 1% 3% 28%
NCI Average 6% 18% 1% 10% 1% 2% 24%

TableSa./ KAt RQa |1 SIfGK /2yRAGAZ2Y A
WSYAYRSNY !ff RIEGFE FNB NBLRNISR 060é& GKS NBaLRyRSyid ol asSR
diagnoses and personal characteristics; categories are not mutually exclheirefpre N is not shown.

Cardiovascular Diabetes Cancer High Blood High

Disease Pressure Cholesterol

AZ 13% 5% 2% 2% 3%
CA 12% 3% 3% 4% 7%
CO 13% 1% 1% 3% 3%
LA 15% 1% 3% 6% 4%
MN 20% 5% 5% 3% 2%
MO 15% 3% 1% 1% 4%
NC 9% 3% 1% 4% 5%
OH 10% 6% 1% 3% 3%
OR 13% 5% 2% 2% 6%
SD 16% 5% 5% 7% 3%
WA 11% 2% 3% 1% 3%
wi 16% 2% 3% 5% 5%
NCI Average 13% 4% 2% 4% 5%

Child Family Survey Final Report: 2088 5
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Table5b./ KAt RQ& | S (Cottiued)2 y RA G A2y 4

Reminder: All data are reported by the respondent based ontisfRSNE G Y RAY 3 2F GKSANI Tl YAt &
diagnoses and personal characteristics; categories are not mutually exclusive, therefore N is not shown.

Dysphagia Pressure Oral Health or

Ulcers Dental

Problems
AZ 18% 0% 8% 13% 52%
CA 12% 1% 13% 24% 45%
CO 43% 1% 10% 43% 35%
LA 20% 2% 12% 26% 51%
MN 20% 1% 18% 23% 47%
MO 15% 0% 14% 24% 51%
NC 25% 0% 14% 26% 49%
OH 15% 2% 18% 23% 41%
OR 27% 1% 16% 30% 36%
SD 16% 0% 6% 38% 41%
WA 30% 2% 19% 31% 37%
wi 21% 2% 16% 23% 46%
NCI Average 17% 1% 14% 24% 45%

Table6./ KAf RQa wl OS IyR 9GKyAOAGE
WSYAYRSNY !ff RIEGFEF FNB NBLRNISR 060é& GKS NBaLRyRSyid ol asSR
diagnoses and personaharacteristics; categories are not mutually exclusive, therefore N is not shown.

American Asian Black or Hawaiian or White  Hispanic or
Indian or African Pacific Latino
Alaska American Islander
Native
AZ 4% 8% 6% 0% 60% 37% 4%
CA 2% 20% 8% 1% 36% 48% 3%
CO 2% 9% 11% 1% 80% 14% 2%
LA 2% 2% 28% 0% 71% 5% 1%
MN 5% 7% 16% 0% 74% 10% 2%
MO 5% 2% 10% 0% 88% 7% 0%
NC 4% 5% 20% 0% 74% 5% 1%
OH 2% 6% 12% 0% 85% 5% 2%
OR 5% 8% 5% 2% 84% 14% 1%
SD 9% 2% 4% 0% 89% 4% 0%
WA 4% 19% 5% 2% 62% 22% 2%
WI 4% 4% 9% 0% 84% 9% 1%
NCI Average 3% 13% 9% 1% 57% 30% 2%

Child Family Survey Final Report: 2088 6
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Gestures or

Spoken

Body Language

aSlya

Sign Language or

27

Finger Spelling

bl GAZ2YL ¢

/| 2YYdzy AOF A2y

Communication
Aid or Device
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AZ 55% 26% 6% 8% 5% 170
CA 71% 18% 3% 4% 5% 10,255
CcO 49% 23% 4% 14% 10% 195
LA 53% 33% 4% 3% 8% 401
MN 73% 17% 1% 7% 3% 380
MO 75% 15% 0% 5% 5% 234
NC 69% 20% 2% 6% 4% 200
OH 79% 12% 0% 6% 3% 251
OR 68% 18% 3% 6% 4% 659
SD 68% 23% 2% 5% 2% 264
WA 57% 21% 4% 11% % 294
Wi 62% 22% 3% 8% 6% 960
NCI Average 69% 18% 3% 5% 5% 14,263
Table8./ KA f RQa { ddrIéEINdrious, Bi§uptive, and/or Destructive Behaviors
Reminder:! £ £ RFGF | N® NBLEZ2NISR o0& G(KS NBaLRyRSyid o6l asSrR 2y
and personal characteristics
State None Some Extensive N
AZ 33% 46% 20% 162
CA 26% 44% 30% 10,217
CcO 14% 24% 62% 191
LA 58% 29% 14% 392
MN 21% 42% 38% 413
MO 34% 48% 18% 243
NC 35% 37% 27% 198
OH 43% 38% 18% 260
OR 22% 47% 31% 652
SD 38% 49% 13% 281
WA 27% 40% 34% 289
WI 38% 40% 22% 961
NCI Average 31% 42% 26% 14,259

Child Family Survey Final Report: 2088 7
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Table9./ K A feReai Help Needed With Personal Care Activities

Reminder! £ £ RF Gl NS NBLR2NISR 06& GKS NBaALRYRSydG olasSR 2y
and persoml characteristics

State None Some Extensive N
AZ 8% 37% 54% 167
CA 8% 42% 50% 10,425
CO 0% 13% 87% 196
LA % 36% 56% 403
MN 4% 34% 63% 421
MO 13% 50% 38% 245
NC 4% 47% 50% 200
OH 13% 53% 34% 264
OR 5% 41% 55% 660
SD 6% 48% 47% 282
WA 2% 34% 64% 297
WI 5% 44% 51% 975
NCI Average 8% 43% 49% 14,535
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Respondents

This section provides demographic information about the respondent.
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Table10. Language usually spoken at home

New question in 20189

State English Spanish Other N
AZ 82% 11% 7% 167
CA 64% 25% 11% 10,4728
(6{0) 93% 3% 4% 197
LA 97% 2% 1% 409
MN 91% 4% 5% 412
MO 97% 1% 2% 247
NC 98% 1% 1% 201
OH 95% 2% 4% 263
OR 91% 4% 5% 672
SD 99% 1% 1% 285
WA 69% 17% 13% 298
Wi 96% 2% 2% 980
NCI Average 78% 15% 8% 14,603

Tablel1ll. Respondent'sAge

Under 35 75 and Older
AZ 18% 67% 14% 1% 169
CA 12% 76% 11% 0% 10,491
CO 10% 76% 15% 0% 196
LA 35% 55% 10% 0% 410
MN 12% 76% 12% 0% 427
MO 15% 79% 5% 0% 247
NC 8% 70% 22% 1% 199
OH 14% 69% 16% 0% 264
OR 11% 71% 17% 1% 675
SD 19% 69% 12% 0% 288
WA 15% 71% 14% 1% 299
WI 15% 70% 14% 1% 984
NCI Average 14% 73% 13% 0% 14,649

3 Edited 3/5/2020
4 Edited 3/5/2020
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Table12. Respondent's Health

bl GAZ2YL ¢

State Excellent Very Good ‘ Fairly Good Poor N
AZ 24% 49% 25% 2% 170
CA 21% 49% 27% 3% 10,485
(6{0) 20% 50% 29% 1% 195
LA 25% 46% 26% 2% 411
MN 19% 50% 28% 4% 422
MO 19% 46% 31% 4% 246
NC 17% 51% 30% 3% 198
OH 18% 50% 29% 4% 262
OR 18% 46% 32% 3% 676
SD 19% 51% 29% 1% 286
WA 12% 38% 44% 6% 301
Wi 19% 49% 29% 3% 981
NCI Average 20% 49% 28% 3% 14,633
Table13. Responden@a wSf I GA2yaKAL) G2 / KAER
State Parent Sibling Grandparent Other N
AZ 94% 0% 4% 2% 169
CA 96% 0% 3% 1% 10,532
CcO 97% 0% 2% 0% 195
LA 92% 0% 6% 1% 409
MN 97% 0% 3% 0% 427
MO 99% 0% 1% 0% 247
NC 95% 0% 3% 2% 200
OH 90% 0% 8% 1% 265
OR 93% 0% 5% 1% 675
SD 97% 0% 2% 0% 288
WA 96% 0% 3% 1% 298
wi 94% 0% 4% 2% 982
NCI Average 95% 0% 4% 1% 14,687

/| 2 NB
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Table14. Respondent or Other Familylember Provides Paid Support t€hild

bl GAZ2YL ¢

State \[o] Respondent Other Family N
Member
AZ 79% 4% 17% 168
CA 55% 32% 14% 10,326
CcO 41% 51% 11% 196
LA 89% 5% 6% 407
MN 30% 54% 28% 427
MO 91% 3% 6% 245
NC 80% 6% 14% 201
OH 90% 5% 6% 261
OR 68% 5% 28% 671
SD 84% 4% 13% 285
WA 81% 5% 15% 295
WI 80% 6% 14% 977
NCI Average 68% 20% 13% 14,459
Table15. Number of Adults in Household
State One Two Three Four or More I\
AZ 17% 59% 16% 8% 169
CA 16% 58% 18% 9% 10,436
CO 20% 62% 13% 5% 193
LA 25% 65% 6% 3% 408
MN 18% 61% 15% 6% 427
MO 21% 64% 13% 2% 247
NC 22% 57% 17% 4% 200
OH 19% 61% 14% 5% 264
OR 17% 64% 14% 5% 672
SD 12% 64% 19% 5% 286
WA 16% 62% 15% 6% 299
wi 16% 64% 15% 6% 978
NCI Average 17% 60% 16% 7% 14,579

/| 2 NB
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Table16. Number ofChildren in Householdincluding child receiving services about whom survey is being completed)

State One Two Three Four or More I\
AZ 30% 36% 19% 15% 162
CA 35% 40% 18% 8% 10,255
CO 32% 37% 20% 10% 191
LA 36% 34% 19% 11% 403
MN 35% 36% 18% 11% 420
MO 36% 36% 20% 8% 242
NC 58% 28% 8% 6% 184
OH 32% 39% 19% 11% 264
OR 36% 37% 16% 10% 661
SD 36% 32% 21% 12% 270
WA 31% 38% 19% 12% 298
wi 34% 39% 17% 10% 947
NCI Average 34% 38% 18% 10% 14,297

Tablel7. Respondent's Highest Level of Education

No High High School Vocational Some College College
School Diploma or School or Degree or
Diploma or Certificate
Program
AZ 10% 13% 6% 22% 48% 165
CA 15% 18% 7% 18% 42% 10,435
CcO 1% 7% 6% 14% 71% 194
LA 7% 19% 9% 17% 48% 410
MN 7% 17% 11% 19% 47% 418
MO 5% 11% 7% 19% 59% 242
NC 6% 17% 7% 18% 52% 201
OH 5% 20% 3% 21% 50% 266
OR 7% 14% 5% 22% 51% 667
SD 4% 17% 16% 14% 48% 286
WA 12% 18% 4% 21% 45% 297
Wi 3% 16% 11% 18% 52% 984
NCI Average 11% 17% 7% 19% 46% 14,565
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Table18. Total Taxable Household Income of Wage Earners in the Past Year

No Earned $15,001- $25,001- Prefer Not
Income $25,000
AZ 9% 10% 14% 15% 29% 8% 15% 162
CA 8% 14% 20% 11% 27% 5% 15% 10,286
CcO 2% 8% 20% 15% 34% 1% 19% 195
LA 14% 12% 14% 14% 22% 8% 16% 405
MN 8% 9% 25% 22% 27% 4% 5% 416
MO 10% 11% 21% 17% 29% 6% 6% 244
NC 6% 13% 21% 14% 28% 10% 10% 200
OH 11% 11% 19% 16% 27% 7% 9% 263
OR 7% 10% 17% 15% 33% 8% 10% 661
SD 6% 11% 21% 18% 29% 5% 10% 284
WA 6% 10% 19% 15% 27% 9% 14% 298
Wi % 7% 17% 18% 34% 5% 12% 975
NCI Average 9% 12% 19% 14% 28% 6% 13% 14,389

Table19. ResidentiaDesignation (Urban, Rural, or Suburban)

State Urban or Rural N
Suburban
AZ 84% 16% 160
CA 92% 8% 9,557
CO 89% 11% 192
LA 62% 38% 376
MN 76% 24% 412
MO 71% 29% 242
NC 55% 45% 195
OH 65% 35% 259
OR 76% 24% 660
SD 66% 34% 280
WA 74% 26% 281
wi 66% 34% 946
NCI Average 81% 19% 13,560
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Services and Supports Received

This section provides information about the services aupports received by the family from the
state ID/DD agency
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Table20. Services and Supports Received From IDD Agency
WSYAYRSNY !ff RIFEGF FNB NBLRNIGSR 0@ GKS NBALRYR@aplics,0 a SR
diagnoses and personal characteristics; categories are not mutually exclusive, therefore N is not shown.

Financial In-home Out-of-home Early  Transportation Other  Self-direction

Support Support Respite  Intervention or Fiscal

Intermediary

Services

AZ 9% 60% 40% 22% 25% 91% 24%
CA 13% 38% 32% 1% 5% 24% 13%
CO 34% 63% 49% 4% 25% 92% 38%
LA 19% 41% 8% 56% 15% 74% 29%
MN 55% 57% 27% 15% 37% 81% 73%
MO 31% 32% 21% 7% 19% 82% 33%
NC 16% 83% 52% 7% 30% 71% 29%
OH 41% 17% 16% 9% 18% 80% 20%
OR 19% 74% 50% 7% 30% 72% 61%
SD 67% 13% 43% 14% 31% T7% 45%
WA 25% 52% 36% 9% 21% 72% 44%
wi 41% 37% A47% 18% 22% 74% 32%
NCI Average 22% 39% 31% 12% 14% 54% 24%

Table21. Other Services or SupporReceived
WSYAYRSNY !ff RIEGFE FNB NBLRNISR 060é& GKS NBaLRyRSyid ol asSR
diagnoses and personal characteristics; categories are not mutually exclusive, therefore N is mot show

Social Security Services or
Payments Supports from

(SSI/SSB) Other Agencies
or Organizations

AZ 33% 76%
CA 37% 63%
CO 25% 78%
LA 33% 39%
MN 39% 85%
MO 37% 83%
NC 46% 73%
OH 36% 78%
OR 37% 75%
SD 39% 80%
WA 35% 67%
WI 31% 75%
NCI Average 36% 69%
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ChildFamily Survey Results

Note on Significance: Statistical significance depends on both the amount by which a state differs

from the average for a given item andthe stdt6 © OAIl D1 A OE UA magbelnstineeA O E O.
xEAOA 30AOA 160 AEEAZAOAT AA EOT I OEA AOAOACA EO
significantly different from the average whereas State A i3ot. Thelarger the sample size of a

state, the smaller the difference needs to be forib be statistically significant
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Information and Planning

Families and children with disabilities have the information and support necessary to plan for their
services and supports.

. 1T OAg 3ECTIEZEZEAAT AA EO AAOGAA 11 O!'l xAUOGS 1T 0 09AC
rou6 ARedpordentd OAEAOO O1 OEA DPAOOIT j OOOAIT U A PA
hidé OAEAOOG O1 OEA b AO@ihé respohderk & énBvwieghgydestiond &bdh O x E
in this survey.
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Do you get enough information to take part in
planning services for your child?

bl GAZ2YL ¢

100%
80%
60%
a,
40% 30% 37%
24%
0,
- . -
0% ]

Always

Table @. Do you get enough information to take part in planning services for your child?

Significantly Above Average

Usually

Sometimes

Seldom/Never

Seldom or

NC 41% 37% 16% 6% 196
Within Average Range
State Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or N
Never
AZ 40% 40% 17% 3% 162
SD 37% 46% 15% 2% 276
OR 35% 43% 17% 4% 652
MN 32% 40% 21% 8% 409
WI 31% 41% 23% 5% 940
OH 30% 40% 22% 8% 244
NCI Average 30% 37% 24% 9% 13,545
MO 28% 41% 19% 12% 235
CA 27% 33% 27% 13% 9,584
CcO 23% 47% 25% 5% 185

Significantly Below Average

WA

23%

Usually

38%

Sometimes

29%

Seldom or
Never

10%

279

/| 2 NB
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Is the information you get about services and
supports easy to understand?

100%

80%

60%

40%

- IIIIII
0%

44%

Usually

26%

Sometimes

6%

Seldom/Never

Table Q. Is theinformation you get about services and supports easy to understand?

Significantly Above Average

Seldom or

bl GAZ2YL ¢

Within Average Range

State Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or

Never
AZ 31% 46% 21% 2% 171
SD 30% 53% 15% 3% 280
CA 25% 42% 27% 6% 9,749
NCI Average 24% 44% 26% 6% 13,765
OR 22% 52% 22% 4% 664
NC 21% 47% 25% 7% 197
Wi 21% 45% 28% 6% 947
OH 20% 48% 27% 6% 244
MN 19% 41% 31% 9% 417
MO 18% 48% 29% 4% 233
(6{0) 17% 42% 33% 8% 185

Significantly Below Average

Usually

Sometimes

Seldom or
Never

WA

14%

41%

37%

8%

289

/| 2 NB
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Does the case manager/service coordinator
respect your family’s choices and opinions?

100%

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%

Table @. Doesthe case manager/service coordinatdB a LIS O (i

69%

24%

Always

Usually

6%
|

Sometimes

2%

Seldom/Never

e2dzNJ FI YAt eQa

bl GAZ2YL ¢t

Significantly Above Average
Usually Sometimes Seldom or
SD 80% 18% 2% 0% 270
WA T7% 19% 3% 1% 280
LA T7% 19% 3% 1% 376
OR 76% 18% 5% 1% 661
Within Average Range
State AWEVE Usually Sometimes Seldom or N
Never
AZ T7% 18% 5% 0% 166
MO 71% 22% 5% 2% 235
Wi 70% 23% 6% 1% 946
Cco 69% 28% 2% 1% 180
NCI Average 69% 24% 6% 2% 13,829
NC 68% 26% 5% 1% 189
CA 66% 25% 7% 2% 9,931
MN 65% 25% 8% 2% 399
OH 65% 26% 6% 4% 196

/| 2 NB

OK2A 0S4
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Do you have enough information about other
public services for which your family is eligible?

100%

80%

60%

40%

20%

26%

Always

32%

0% . .

Usually

Sometimes

22%

20%

Seldom/Never

bl GAZ2YL ¢

Table @ Do you have enough information about other public services for which your family is eligible?

Significantly Above Average
Seldom or
SD 35% 41% 18% 6% 238
LA 35% 27% 19% 19% 313
Within Average Range
State Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or N
Never
OH 30% 30% 23% 17% 201
MO 29% 29% 20% 22% 195
AZ 27% 31% 21% 21% 135
NCI Average 26% 32% 22% 20% 11,920
MN 26% 37% 20% 17% 354
OR 26% 37% 24% 13% 544
CA 25% 31% 22% 22% 8,618
WI 24% 37% 23% 16% 784
NC 23% 38% 23% 17% 155
WA 21% 37% 26% 17% 235
Significantly Below Average

Usually

Sometimes

Seldom or
Never

CcOo

16%

36%

28%

20%

148

/| 2 NB
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Do you need help planning for your child’s future
with respectto any of the following?
Employment : :

Financial

Housing

Legal

Medical

Social or Relationships

Transition From School

Recreation or Having Fun

Other

0% 20% 80% 100%
Table @. Do you need help planning foé 2 dzNJ OKA € RQ& T dzii dzNB K N Ot G2 Iye
Categories are not mutually exclusive, therefore N is not shown
a plo e a a 0 0 ega edica al o 0 atio Othe
D O 0
00

AZ 55% 59% 46% 46% 48% 56% 58% 51% 4%
CA 54% 54% 48% 44% 46% 59% 56% 58% 9%
CcOo 55% 67% 61% 63% 57% 57% 69% 59% 11%
LA 33% 49% 27% 38% 42% 40% 53% 40% 14%
MN 62% 65% 59% 52% 48% 56% 64% 60% 7%
MO 60% 62% 47% 46% 48% 62% 58% 57% 9%
NC 56% 56% 48% 55% 38% 48% 64% 51% 7%
OH 58% 58% 41% 45% 43% 54% 59% 49% 9%
OR 60% 63% 55% 48% 44% 61% 64% 57% 6%
SD 59% 56% 55% 40% 44% 45% 55% 44% 6%
WA 60% 62% 56% 48% 56% 56% 64% 60% 11%
WI 59% 64% 54% 50% 51% 56% 60% 59% 7%
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100%

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%

when needed?

45%

Yes

If you asked for crisis or emergency services
during the past year, were services provided

55%

No

bl GAZ2YL ¢

/| 2 NB

Table @. If you asked for crisis or emergency services during the past year, were services provided when needed?

Within Average Range

MN 59% 41% 79
MO 59% 41% 41
CO 57% 43% 37
LA 56% 44% 77
NC 55% 45% 51
OR 51% 49% 123
SD 51% 49% 45
AZ 50% 50% 40
Wi 49% 51% 174
OH 46% 54% 52
IRCTEErEN ) -0 I
WA 44% 56% 72
CA 41% 59% 2,592
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100%

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%

Does your child have a service plan?

71%

29%

Yes No
Table @. Does yourchild have a service plan?
Significantly Above Average
State Yes No ‘ N
CcO 88% 12% 182
OR 84% 16% 580
NC 82% 18% 177
CA 78% 22% 8,757
Within Average Range
State Yes No ‘ N
AZ 7% 23% 143
MO 74% 26% 212
SD 74% 26% 236
Wi 72% 28% 830
MN 69% 31% 360
Significantly Below Average
State Yes No ‘ N
LA 55% 45% 318
WA 53% 47% 202
OH 46% 54% 222

bl GAZ2YL ¢

/| 2 NB
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100%

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%

Does the plan include all the services and
supports your child needs?

bl GAZ2YL ¢

/| 2 NB

83%

Yes

17%

No

Table (@. Does the plan include all the services and supports your child needs?

Significantly Above Average

State Yes No ‘ N
SD 94% 6% 155
AZ 91% 9% 98
LA 90% 10% 160
Within Average Range
State Yes No ‘ N
WA 90% 10% 89
MN 86% 14% 220
OR 86% 14% 431
NC 84% 16% 133
WI 83% 17% 520
OH 82% 18% 85
CA 81% 19% 5,317
MO 78% 22% 144
Significantly Below Average
State Yes No ‘ N
(6{0) 66% 34% 142
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100%

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%

Does your child get all the services listed in the

84%

Yes

plan?

16%

No

Table @. Does yourchild receive all of the services listed in the plan?

Significantly Above Average

State Yes No ‘ N
SD 93% 7% 160
Wi 89% 11% 537
Within Average Range
State Yes No ‘ N
MN 88% 12% 212
CA 87% 13% 5,364
OR 85% 15% 435
LA 84% 16% 154
OH 84% 16% 79
NC 82% 18% 130
MO 82% 18% 141
WA 74% 26% 85
AZ 73% 27% 101
Significantly Below Average
State Yes No ‘ N
CO 68% 32% 149

bl GAZ2YL ¢

/| 2 NB
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100%

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%

83%

Yes

plan?

Did you or another family member help make the

17%

No

Table Q0. Did you or another family member help make the plan?

Significantly Above Average

State Yes No ‘ N
SD 94% 6% 164
OR 93% 7% 468
MO 92% 8% 154
Wi 92% 8% 571
NC 91% 9% 138
MN 90% 10% 236
CcOo 89% 11% 151
Within Average Range
State Yes No ‘ N
OH 88% 12% 94
AZ 85% 15% 101
WA 84% 16% 97
LA 82% 18% 170
Significantly Below Average
State Yes No ‘ N
CA 77% 23% 5,863

bl GAZ2YL ¢

/| 2 NB
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100%

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%

Did your child help make the plan?

18%

82%

Yes No
Table Q1. Did your child helpmake the plan?
Within Average Range
State Yes No ‘ N
SD 27% 73% 166
MO 25% 75% 153
OH 25% 75% 97
OR 22% 78% 472
NC 22% 78% 142
MN 20% 80% 240
CA 18% 82% 5,847
Wi 17% 83% 580
WA 15% 85% 97
AZ 13% 87% 104
Significantly Below Average
State Yes N} ‘ N
(6{0) 8% 92% 156
LA 8% 92% 170

bl GAZ2YL ¢

/| 2 NB
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100%

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%

Did you discuss how to handle emergencies at

your child’s last service planning meeting?

42%

Yes

58%

No

bl GAZ2YL ¢

/| 2 NB

Table @2.Did you discuss how to handle emergencies (such as a medical emergency or a natural disaster) elbijd@@
last service planning meeting?

Significantly Above Average

State Yes No ‘ N
LA 69% 31% 153
SD 65% 35% 153
NC 63% 37% 136
WA 60% 40% 96
OR 53% 47% 424
MN 52% 48% 217
Within Average Range
State Yes No ‘ N
MO 47% 53% 145
Cco 46% 54% 136
OH 42% 58% 83
CA 41% 59% 5,499
AZ 32% 68% 98
Significantly Below Average
State Yes No ‘ N
Wi 36% 64% 532
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100%

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%

Does your child have a transition plan?

68%

Yes

32%

No

bl GAZ2YL ¢

/| 2 NB

Table @3.Does your child have a transition plan (as part of an IEP or Section 504 plan through his/her high school,
usually starting at age 14)?

Significantly Above Average

State Yes No ‘ N
WI 77% 23% 311
Within Average Range
State Yes No ‘ N
OH 80% 20% 76
MN 71% 29% 147
({0} 70% 30% 60
CA 66% 34% 2,873
AZ 63% 37% 46
SD 62% 38% 111
MO 62% 38% 68
WA 62% 38% 78
NC 58% 42% 124
LA 56% 44% 55
Significantly Below Average
State Yes No ‘ N
OR 55% 45% 216
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100%

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%

Table Q4. If your child has dransition plan, did you help make the plan?

If child has a transition plan, did you help make

88%

Yes

Significantly Above Average

the plan?

12%

No

State Yes No ‘ N
CcOo 98% 3% 40
NC 96% 4% 71
Within Average Range
State Yes No ‘ N
SD 94% 6% 69
OH 93% 7% 59
AZ 93% 7% 28
MO 93% 7% 42
WI 89% 11% 233
MN 87% 13% 98
OR 85% 15% 110
LA 79% 21% 29
WA 7% 23% 44
Significantly Below Average
State Yes No ‘ N
CA 84% 16% 1,695

bl GAZ2YL ¢

/| 2 NB
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Do you feel prepared to handle the needs of your
child in an emergency such as a medical
emergency or natural disaster?

100%

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%

77%

Yes

23%

No

bl GAZ2YL ¢
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Table @5. Do you feel prepared to handle the needs of yociild in an emergency such as a medical emergency or a

natural disaster?

Significantly Above Average

State Yes No ‘ N
LA 93% 7% 384
SD 90% 10% 262
NC 89% 11% 180
OH 86% 14% 238
MN 84% 16% 358
Within Average Range
State Yes No ‘ N
AZ 81% 19% 146
MO 80% 20% 210
Wi 80% 20% 862
OR 7% 23% 575
WA 71% 29% 248
({0} 70% 30% 177
Significantly Below Average
State Yes No ‘ N
CA 71% 29% 8,810
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Access and Delivery of Services and Supports

Families and family members with disabilities get the services and supports they need.

.1 OAd 3ECIi EAEAAT AA EO AAOGAA 11 O!'i xAUuboe 10 09AC
roud  AReBpor@entd OAEA OO Qusual® & daredd dr Qu@rbian) filling out the survey.
ahiidé OAEAOO O1I OEA bAOmihé respolder 5 dnBweihg dudstibGstaBodtO x E

in this survey.
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Are you able to contact your child’s support
workers when you want?

100%

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%

Table @6.! NB

Significantly Above Average

38%

Usually

ez2dz ot S

12%

Sometimes

4%
I

Seldom/Never

O 2 ywidrke@stivhed PYodantD K A £ RQ &

bl GAZ2YL ¢

& dzLJLJ2 NJi

Usually Sometimes Seldom or
LA 65% 28% 6% 1% 355
SD 63% 34% 2% 0% 241
OR 54% 37% 7% 2% 639
Within Average Range
State Always Seldom or

Usually Sometimes

Never

NC 55% 34% 8% 2% 192
Wi 51% 40% 8% 2% 895
CA 47% 35% 14% 5% 9,304
NCI Average 46% 38% 12% 4% 12,994
MN 45% 42% 11% 2% 382
MO 45% 41% 12% 2% 202
WA 44% 38% 12% 6% 245
AZ 43% 46% 10% 1% 157
OH 40% 42% 12% 6% 199
CcoO 40% 50% 9% 1% 183

/| 2 NB
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Are you able to contact your child’s case
manager/service coordinator when you want?

100%

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%

Always

Table Q7.! NB

50%

Significantly Above Average

35%

Usually

ez2dz ot S

11%

Sometimes

o2yl O

4%
I

Seldom/Never

€2dz2NJ OKAf RQa Ol a

bl GAZ2YL ¢

Usually Sometimes Seldom or
SD 74% 23% 3% 0% 268
LA 65% 28% 6% 1% 370
Wi 59% 32% 6% 2% 946

Within Average Range

State Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or N

Never
NC 57% 35% 6% 1% 189
WA 55% 31% 12% 3% 283
OR 54% 35% 8% 2% 663
MN 52% 37% 9% 3% 405
NCI Average 50% 35% 11% 4% 13,911
CA 50% 33% 13% 5% 9,991
MO 48% 37% 13% 2% 230
Cco 47% 43% 9% 1% 191
AZ 46% 39% 13% 2% 165
OH 44% 40% 10% 6% 210

/| 2 NB
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Do support workers come and go when they are

100%

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%

60%

Always

supposed to

30%

Usually

?

7%
[

Sometimes

3%
—

Seldom/Never

Table @8. Do support workers come and go when they are supposed to?

bl GAZ2YL ¢

Significantly Above Average
Seldom or
SD 78% 19% 2% 1% 196
LA 71% 24% 5% 1% 343
Within Average Range
State Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or N
Never
OH 63% 22% 11% 5% 151
WI 61% 32% 5% 2% 799
CA 61% 30% 6% 3% 8,866
OR 61% 30% 8% 1% 624
NCI Average 60% 30% 7% 3% 12,254
MN 59% 33% 6% 2% 360
MO 58% 33% 8% 2% 172
WA 57% 35% 6% 2% 220
AZ 55% 35% 6% 3% 161
Significantly Below Average
State Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or N
Never
(ef0] 50% 43% 7% 1% 173
NC 42% 40% 15% 3% 189
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Do services and supports change when your
family’s needs change?

100%

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%

Table Q9. Do services and dzLJLJ2 NJi &

31%

Always

41%

Usually

19%

Sometimes

OKIlI y3Ss

9%
.

Seldom/Never

6KSY

bl GAZ2YL ¢t

/| 2 NB

@2dz2NJ FIF YAfeQa ySSRa

Significantly Above Average
Seldom or
LA 57% 30% 7% 5% 283
SD 46% 38% 10% 6% 233
Within Average Range
State Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or N
Never
Wi 36% 40% 18% 6% 754
AZ 35% 41% 19% 4% 144
NC 34% 45% 15% 6% 176
CA 32% 40% 19% 10% 7,652
WA 32% 33% 25% 11% 195
NCI Average 31% 41% 19% 9% 10,823
MO 31% 43% 15% 11% 180
CcO 23% 47% 23% 7% 176
OH 23% 44% 21% 12% 160
Significantly Below Average
State Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or N
Never
OR 25% 52% 17% 5% 538
MN 25% 46% 23% 6% 332
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Do support workers speak to you in a way you
understand?

100%

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%

70%

Always

25%

Usually

4%
I

Sometimes

1%

Seldom/Never

Table @O0. Do support workers speak to you in a way that you understand?

bl GAZ2YL ¢

Significantly Above Average
Seldom or
LA 84% 15% 1% 0% 349
OR 75% 22% 2% 0% 630
Within Average Range
State Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or N
Never
SD 76% 21% 3% 0% 238
NC 73% 23% 3% 1% 191
WI 2% 25% 2% 0% 844
AZ 2% 25% 2% 1% 166
CA 71% 24% 4% 1% 9,602
NCI Average 70% 25% 4% 1% 13,171
WA 68% 27% 5% 0% 237
MO 67% 28% 4% 1% 183
Cco 66% 30% 3% 1% 182
MN 66% 29% 5% 0% 373
OH 65% 29% 5% 1% 176
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Are services delivered in a way that is respectful
of your family’s culture?

100%
80% 76%

60%

40%

20%

20%
- > 1%
0% I

Seldom/Never

Always Usually Sometimes

Table 1. Are services delivered in a way that is respectful of yaut- YA f € Q&

bl GAZ2YL ¢

Odzf i dzNB K

Significantly Above Average
Seldom or
LA 84% 14% 1% 1% 377
SD 83% 16% 1% 0% 270
Within Average Range
State Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or N
Never
AZ 80% 17% 2% 1% 168
OR 80% 18% 2% 0% 653
WI T77% 20% 2% 1% 929
NCI Average 76% 20% 3% 1% 13,738
CA 75% 21% 3% 1% 9,842
OH 75% 21% 3% 2% 224
NC 75% 21% 4% 1% 195
MO 75% 22% 3% 1% 216
WA 74% 21% 3% 2% 263
MN 73% 22% 4% 1% 407
Cco 73% 23% 4% 0% 194
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bl dA2ylt [ 2NB

If your child does not communicate verbally, are
there support workers who can communicate
with him/her?

100%
80%
60%
40% 35%
26%
21% 18%

0%
Always Usually Sometimes Seldom/Never

Table @2.If your child does not communicate verbally (for example, uses gestures or sign language), are there support
workers who can communicate with him/hef?

Within Average Range

Sometimes
LA 41% 24% 28% 7% 29
NC 35% 44% 15% 6% 48
OR 34% 41% 14% 11% 64
CA 27% 33% 16% 24% 796
MN 26% 34% 30% 9% 53
NCI Average 26% 35% 21% 18% 1,232
WA 25% 32% 21% 21% 28
SD 21% 36% 18% 24% 33
Wi 19% 35% 26% 21% 107

Significantly Below Average

Usually Sometimes Seldom or

Never
CcO 4% 41% 37% 19% 27

5 The following states are not included in the table due to low N (>20), responses from those states are included in the N@rdge:
AZ, MO, OH
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Do support workers have the right information
and skills to meet your family’s needs?

bl GAZ2YL ¢t

100%

80%

60%

43%

41%

40%
- I
0%

Always

Table Q3.5 2

a dzLJLJ2 NJi

Significantly Above Average

Usually

Usually

27%

13%

Sometimes

g2NJ] SNA KI @S

Sometimes

8%

3%
—

Seldom/Never

G0KS NAIKG

Seldom or

2%

AYF2NXYIGAZY

Within Average Range

Usually Sometimes Seldom or

Never
SD 51% 42% 7% 0% 224
MN 44% 43% 10% 3% 362
OR 44% 44% 11% 2% 620
AZ 43% 42% 11% 4% 163
CA 43% 40% 13% 4% 8,902
NCI Average 43% 41% 13% 3% 12,390
WI 42% 44% 12% 3% 827
WA 42% 42% 12% 4% 226
MO 41% 42% 15% 2% 182
OH 41% 44% 14% 1% 169
NC 36% 44% 16% 4% 187

Significantly Below Average

CcOo

31%

Usually

49%

Sometimes

15%

Seldom or
Never

4%

182
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Does your child have the special equipment or
accommodations that s/he needs?

100%

80%

60%

40%

35%

- l l
0%

Table @4.Does your child have thepecial equipment or accommodations that s/he neetls

Always

Significantly Above Average

Usually

18%

Sometimes

10%

Seldom/Never

bl GAZ2YL ¢

Seldom or
SD 49% 36% 12% 4% 183
Within Average Range
State Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or N
Never
CA 41% 32% 14% 12% 3,676
LA 40% 37% 15% 7% 183
AZ 39% 37% 20% 4% 84
MO 39% 39% 16% 6% 109
MN 38% 41% 15% 5% 273
NCI Average 37% 35% 18% 10% 5,922
NC 36% 47% 12% 6% 103
Wi 34% 38% 21% 6% 576
OH 34% 32% 21% 13% 117
Cco 30% 52% 16% 3% 159
Significantly Below Average
State Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or N
Never
WA 27% 36% 26% 11% 168
OR 26% 44% 22% 8% 391
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Can your child see health professionals

100%

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%

71%

Always

needed?

23%

Usually

5%
|

Sometimes

Table @5. Can your child see healtprofessionals when needed?

Significantly Above Average

when

1%

Seldom/Never

bl GAZ2YL ¢

Seldom or
LA 85% 13% 2% 0% 407
SD 80% 17% 4% 0% 289

Within Average Range

State AWEVE Usually Sometimes Seldom or N

Never
OH 75% 22% 3% 0% 265
MN 72% 26% 2% 0% 423
NCI Average 71% 23% 5% 1% 14,457
MO 71% 23% 5% 0% 244
CA 71% 23% 6% 1% 10,335
OR 70% 25% 5% 0% 677
AZ 68% 26% 5% 1% 167
NC 68% 29% 4% 0% 200
Wi 67% 26% 6% 1% 974
WA 64% 26% 7% 3% 283

Significantly Below Average

Usually

Sometimes

Seldom or

CcOo

61%

33%

5%

Never
2%

193
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Does your child’s primary care doctor understand
your child’s needs related to his/her disability?

100%
80%
60% °o%
]
40%
20%
0%

Always

Table @6.5 2 S &

Significantly Above Average

29%

Usually

22dz2NJ OKAf RQ&

9%

Sometimes

2%

Seldom/Never

LINA Yl NB Ol NB

Seldom or

bl GAZ2YL ¢

17%

5%

2%

Within Average Range

State Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or N
Never
AZ 66% 27% 6% 1% 169
OH 63% 26% 8% 2% 260
CO 62% 26% 10% 1% 194
MN 62% 30% 6% 2% 420
NCI Average 60% 29% 9% 2% 14,230
WI 58% 30% 10% 2% 965
CA 58% 29% 11% 3% 10,140
NC 58% 31% 10% 2% 200
SD 56% 36% 7% 2% 284

Significantly Below Average

Usually Sometimes Seldom or

Never
OR 55% 34% 10% 2% 673
MO 49% 36% 13% 2% 237
WA 48% 35% 14% 3% 281
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Can your child go to the dentist when needed?

100%

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%

70%

20%

Always

Usually

6%
[

Sometimes

Table @7.Can your child go to the dentist when needed?

Question is rephrased from previous years

4%
|

Seldom/Never

bl GAZ2YL ¢

Significantly Above Average
Usually Sometimes Seldom or
AZ 80% 16% 3% 2% 166
NC 80% 14% 5% 3% 200
Within Average Range
State Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or N
Never
SD 76% 18% 3% 4% 285
OH 75% 18% 3% 3% 266
OR 71% 21% 5% 3% 675
WA 70% 19% 5% 5% 281
NCI Average 70% 20% 6% 4% 14,351
CA 66% 21% 7% 5% 10,285
CcOo 66% 25% 5% 4% 196
MN 66% 24% 7% 3% 416
Wi 66% 22% 7% 6% 947
Significantly Below Average

Usually

Sometimes

Seldom or
Never

MO

62%

26%

7%

5%

246
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Does your child’s dentist understand your child’s
needs related to his/her disability?

100%

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%

Table @8.5 2 S &

55%

Always

31%

Usually

22dz2NJ OKAf RQ&

10%

4%

. —
Sometimes Seldom/Never
RSy (A&

dzy R S Naisailiy?R

bl GAZ2YL ¢

Significantly Above Average
ate Alwa a O e elaom o
LA 71% 22% 6% 1% 308
NC 66% I 25% 8% 2% 198
Within Average Range
State Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or N
Never
AZ 64% 30% 6% 0% 153
SD 58% 33% 7% 2% 269
OH 56% 36% 6% 3% 245
Wi 55% 30% 10% 4% 878
NCI Average 55% 31% 10% 4% 13,374
MN 54% 33% 11% 2% 405
OR 53% 33% 9% 4% 633
CA 53% 30% 12% 5% 9,599
WA 53% 32% 12% 4% 274
MO 52% 33% 10% 5% 222
Cco 51% 35% 9% 4% 190

/| 2 NB
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bl dA2ylt [ 2NB

If your child takes medications, do you know
what they’re for?

100% 91%
80%
60%
40%

20%
7%

0% [
Always

1% 1%

Usually Sometimes Seldom/Never

Table @9.LF &82dzNJ OKAT R (11848 YSRAOINGAZ2Y&S R2 @2dz (y26 6KI

Significantly Above Average

Seldom or

3%

1%

0%

Within Average Range

State Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or N
Never
MO 94% 5% 1% 0% 198
CcO 94% 5% 1% 1% 173
LA 93% 3% 1% 3% 300
OH 93% 6% 0% 1% 193
OR 92% 5% 2% 1% 528
SD 92% 6% 1% 1% 235
AZ 91% 8% 0% 1% 114
NCI Average 91% 7% 1% 1% 9,688
MN 91% 6% 1% 1% 350
WI 91% 7% 1% 1% 762
CA 90% 7% 2% 2% 6,445
WA 90% 7% 3% 1% 212
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Do you know when your child should take the
medication, how much to take, and the potential

100%

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%

side effects?

8%

Usually

1%

Sometimes

1%

Seldom/Never

bl GAZ2YL ¢

/| 2 NB

Table @0.Do you know when your child should take the medication, how much to take, and the potential side effects

Significantly Above Average

Usually Sometimes Seldom or
LA 96% 3% 1% 0% 296
MO 95% 4% 1% 0% 195
MN 95% 5% 0% 1% 348

Within Average Range

State Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or N

Never
NC 93% 7% 0% 1% 178
OH 92% 5% 0% 3% 194
Wi 91% 8% 1% 1% 756
AZ 91% 6% 3% 1% 109
OR 91% 8% 1% 0% 523
WA 90% 7% 2% 0% 210
NCI Average 90% 8% 1% 1% 9,563
SD 90% 10% 1% 0% 231
Cco 89% 10% 0% 1% 172
CA 87% 10% 2% 1% 6,351
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If your child uses mental health services, does
the mental health professional understand your

100%

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%

30%

Usually

11%

Sometimes

child’s needs related to his/her disability?

5%
I

Seldom/Never

bl GAZ2YL ¢
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Table Q1. If your child uses mental health services, does the mental health professional understand @& f RQa Yy
related to his/her disability?

Significantly Above Average

Seldom or

23%

6%

2%

Within Average Range

State Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or N
Never
OH 63% 22% 11% 4% 107
MO 61% 34% 4% 0% 119
SD 59% 35% 5% 1% 95
WA 56% 29% 10% 5% 98
MN 55% 38% 6% 2% 198
NC 54% 31% 11% 4% 101
NCI Average 54% 30% 11% 5% 5,500
CA 52% 32% 11% 5% 3,929
OR 52% 31% 13% 4% 272
AZ 47% 28% 14% 11% 64
Cco 44% 40% 9% 8% 80

Significantly Below Average

Usually

Sometimes

Seldom or

Wi

47%

36%

13%

Never
4%

338
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If you need respite services, are you able to
get/use them?

100%
80%

60%

39%
40%
27%

20% 16% 18%
Always Usually Sometimes Seldom/Never

Table 2. If you need respite servicesre you able to get/usehem?

Question is rephrased from previous years

Significantly Above Average

Sometimes Seldom or

bl dA2ylt [ 2NB

ate A a 2 ome e elao 0
NCI Average 39% 27% 16% 18% 10,647
AZ 36% 29% 19% 16% 135
NC 32% 28% 20% 19% 176
SD 32% 33% 16% 19% 209
Significantly Below Average
State AWEVE Usually Sometimes Seldom or N
Never
OR 32% 32% 21% 15% 576
Wi 31% 33% 19% 16% 756
WA 27% 22% 26% 26% 188
MN 25% 18% 25% 32% 257
OH 22% 21% 16% 41% 117
MO 21% 31% 16% 32% 138
LA 21% 32% 13% 33% 105
Cco 15% 24% 28% 33% 180
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bl GAZ2YL ¢
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Table @3. If you have used respiteesvices in the past year, were you satisfied with the quality of the respite providers?

Significantly Above Average

Seldom or
SD 71% 24% 2% 4% 169
WI 66% 23% 8% 4% 623

Within Average Range

State Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or N

Never
CA 62% 23% 10% 5% 6,611
MO 62% 23% 11% 4% 81
NCI Average 61% 23% 10% 6% 8,715
OH 61% 21% 11% 7% 61
MN 59% 29% 7% 4% 134
OR 59% 29% 10% 2% 458
AZ 59% 20% 12% 9% 116
NC 51% 34% 8% 7% 156
(6{0] 51% 29% 11% 9% 136
LA 43% 39% 15% 4% 54

Significantly Below Average

Usually

Sometimes

Seldom or
Never

WA

48%

27%

16%

9%

116
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